## CHAPTER 50—S. F. No. 380

## [Not Coded]

An act validating cash payments authorized or made by county boards to veterans who have paid up their contracts for purchase of tax-forfeited lands under Laws 1947, Chapter 422, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation. Any cash payments heretofore authorized or made by a county board to veterans who have paid up their contracts for purchase of tax-forfeited lands under Laws 1947, Chapter 422, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 635, and Laws 1953, Chapter 699, are hereby validated.

Approved February 21, 1955.

## CHAPTER 51—H. F. No. 32

An act to provide the method of appeal to the District Court by a person convicted of a criminal offense by a Justice of the Peace; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 633.20.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 633.20, is amended to read:

633.20 Appeal, requisites. Any person convicted of a criminal offense by a justice, whether on a plea of guilty or on a plea of not guilty, and whether or not the fine has been paid, may appeal to the district court within ten days after the conviction by:

Entering into a recognizance, with sufficient surety, to be approved by the justice, conditioned to appear before the district court on the first day of the general term thereof next to be held in and for that county and to abide the judgment of the court therein, and in the meantime to keep the peace and be of good behavior;

and by serving a notice upon the county attorney or, if there is no county attorney or he is absent from the county, upon the clerk of the district court specifying the grounds of the appeal as follows: That the appeal is taken upon questions of law alone or upon questions of law and fact.

Approved February 21, 1955.